

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/20/2019 2:42 PM
No. 52071-1-II

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

JAMES ROBINSON; SCOTT SMITH, and MICHAEL
MATTINGLY,

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN LEGION DEPARTMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC. and WAYNE ELSTON,
COMMANDER,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

SCOTT SMITH'S REPLY BRIEF

JoAnne G. Comins Rick,
WSBA #11589

HALSTEAD & COMINS RICK P.S.
P.O. BOX 511
Prosser, WA 99350
(509) 786-2200
Attorneys for Appellant Scott Smith

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA #14459

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
Attorneys for Appellant Scott Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. General Reply.	3
B. Mr. Smith Is Entitled To Attorney’s Fees Under The Mandatory Provision Of RCW 23B.16.040(3).....	7
1. Review of Mr. Smith’s entitlement to a fee award is reviewed <i>de novo</i> to determine whether the legal standard is met by the facts.	8
2. The long-standing public policy underlying the statute confirms why fees should be awarded to Mr. Smith.	16
C. Mr. Smith’s Appeal Is Not Frivolous; He Should Be Awarded His Fees On Appeal And Respondents Denied Any Fees.....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Brand v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	16-18
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> , 180 Wn.App. 368, 321 P.3d 1255 (2014).....	12
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	9
<i>Gander v. Yeager</i> , 167 Wn.App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012).....	passim
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 169 Wn.2d 769, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010).....	16-18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....	15
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008).....	13-15
<i>State ex rel. Grismer v. Merger Mines Corp.</i> , 3 Wn.2d 417, 101 P.2d 308 (1940).....	19
<i>State Ex Rel., v Pacific Brewing & Malting Co., et al.</i> , 21 Wash. 451, 58 Pac. 584 (1899).....	19
<i>State v. Guarantee Mfg. Co.</i> , 103 Wash. 151, 174 P. 459, 461 (1918)	19
<i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn.App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015).....	12-13
Statutes and Court Rules	
CR 11	12
RAP 1.2(a)	15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 23.95.255	5
RCW 23B.01.290.....	5
RCW 23B.16.....	6
RCW 23B.16.010(d).....	8
RCW 23B.16.020.....	8
RCW 23B.16.020(1).....	7
RCW 23B.16.020(2).....	7
RCW 23B.16.020(3).....	7
RCW 23B.16.040.....	1, 7, 19
RCW 23B.16.040(3).....	passim
RCW 23B.16.220.....	5
RCW 24.03.027	5
RCW 26.09.140	1, 10
RCW 51.52.130	17
Title 23B RCW, Washington’s Business Corporations Act	2-5
